

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from: The District Court for the City and
County of Denver

District Court Judge: Marie Averie Moses

District Court Case Number: 2022CV32315

Plaintiffs-Appellants:

DAVID MIGOYA and THE DENVER
GAZETTE,

v.

Defendant-Appellee:

STACY WHEELER, in her official capacity as
custodian of records, DENVER PUBLIC
SCHOOLS.

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee:

DENVER SCHOOL LEADERS
ASSOCIATION.

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

COURT USE ONLY

Court of Appeals Case No.
2023CA000995

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Neither DPS or DSLA have met their burden of showing that the disclosure of principals and administrators’ disciplinary records would cause substantial injury to the public interest.	2
A. <i>De novo</i> review is warranted.	2
B. Appellees’ cannot meet their burden to prove that the substantial injury exception applies.	4
i. The District Court erred in finding that DPS and DSLA demonstrated substantial injury to the public interest when Appellees merely cited inconveniences.....	4
ii. Public interest in the FRISK records was easily foreseeable.....	12
iii. The cases cited, <i>Pinder, Todd</i> , regarding the substantial injury exception do not support Appellees contention.	13
C. The Appellees’ position is based on unsubstantiated testimony and speculation of future harm.	15
D. Section §22-9-109 is not applicable, nor does CLPPEA preclude disclosure because it does not conflict with CORA’s disclosure obligations.....	17
E. DPS once again incorrectly places the burden on the requester to show a significant public interest in disclosure.	19
F.Appellees impermissibly seek to relitigate the application of the personnel file exemption.....	20
II. The Gazette is entitled to attorney’s fees because the denial of inspection was improper.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of El Paso v. The Gazette Inc.</i> , No. 03 CV 4140 (El Paso Cnty. Dist. Ct. Feb. 17, 2004)	5
<i>Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party</i> , 2014 COA 57	22, 23
<i>Blesch v. Denver Publishing Co.</i> , 62 P.4d 1060 (Colo. App. 2002)	3
<i>Bodelson v. Denver Publishing Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 373 (Colo. App. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherry Creek Educ. Ass’n v. Cherry Creek Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , No. 2016CV30740 (Arapahoe Cnty. Dist. Ct. Sept. 21, 2016).....	5
<i>Citizens Progressive All. v. Sw. Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 97 P.3d 308 (Colo. App. 2004)	10
<i>City of Boulder v. Avery</i> , No. 01CV1741, 2002 WL 31954865 (D. Colo. Mar. 18, 2002)	8
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Const. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997)	4, 11
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Pinder</i> , 812 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1991)	13
<i>Colo. Republican Party v. Benefield</i> , 337 P.3d 1199 (Colo. App. 2011)	23
<i>Daniels v. City of Commerce City, Custodian of Rs.</i> , 988 P. 2d 648 (Colo. App. 1999)	1, 10, 19, 21
<i>Denv. Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083, 1093 (Colo. 2011)	5

<i>Denv. Post Corp. v. Univ. of Colo.,</i> 739 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1987)	1, 9
<i>Denv. Publ'g Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Cnty. of Arapahoe,</i> 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005)	19
<i>Denv. Publ'g Co. v. Dreyfus,</i> 184 Colo. 288 (Colo. 1974).....	20
<i>Denv. Publ'g Co. v. Univ. of Colo.,</i> 812 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1990)	1, 9, 10
<i>Flagstaff Enterprises Const. Inc. v. Snow,</i> 908 P.2d 1183 (Colo. App. 1995)	17
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson,</i> 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998)	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Guy v. Whitsitt,</i> 2020 COA 93	9
<i>Harris v. Denv. Post Corp.,</i> 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005)	2, 6
<i>Hayes v. Smith,</i> 832 P.2d 1022 (Colo. App. 1991)	7
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Educ. Ass'n v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1,</i> 2016 COA 10	13, 20
<i>Martinelli v. Dist. Ct., City & Cnty. of Denv.,</i> 612 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1980)	1, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Jones,</i> 194 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2008)	7
<i>Nibert v. Geico Ins. Co.,</i> 2017 COA 23	24
<i>Nilson v. Layton City,</i> 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8

<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 964 P.2d 507 (Colo. 1998)	17
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 2021 CO 60	2
<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 981 P.2d 600 (Colo. 1999)	21
<i>Reno v. Marks</i> , 2015 CO 33	22
<i>Stresscon Corp. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2013 COA 131	24
<i>Stresscon Corp. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2016 COA 22M.....	24
<i>The Request of the Greeley Tribune For Certain Records Pursuant to the Colorado Open Records Act, C.R.S. 24- 72-201, et seq., No. 18CV30034 (Weld Cnty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 2018)</i>	5
<i>Todd v. Hause</i> , 2015 COA 105	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Wick Commc'ns, Co. v. Montrose Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003)	19
<i>Zubeck v. El Paso Cnty. Ret. Plan</i> , 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998)	1, 2, 10
Statutes:	
§ 22-9-109, C.R.S.....	2, 16, 17, 19
§ 24-72-201, C.R.S.....	4, 19, 20
§ 24-72-202, C.R.S.....	4, 5, 14, 22
§ 24-72-204, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules:

C.R.C.P. 121, § 1-22(2)(a)23
